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Independent Auditors’ Report 

Board of Trustees 
Classical Charter Schools 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Classical Charter Schools (the 
“School”), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, 
and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then 
ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America; this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant 
to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Board of Trustees 
Classical Charter Schools 
Page 2 

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the School as of June 30, 2020 and 2019, and the changes in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Report on Supplementary Information 

Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as 
a whole. The accompanying schedule of activities by school for the year ended June 30, 2020 
on page 18 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
financial statements. The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards on page 19 
as required by Title 2 U.S. 



       
       
              

                     

             

       
          

             

       
          
                      

                         

             

                      
                               

             

             
                

             

Classical Charter Schools 

Statements of Financial Position 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

Cash 
Investments 
Grants and contracts receivable 
Due from related party 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 

Total Current Assets 

Property and equipment, net 
Restricted cash 
Security deposits 

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS 
Current Liabilities 

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 
Accrued payroll and payroll taxes 
Deferred rent, current portion 
Refundable advances 

    Total Current Liabilites 

Paycheck Protection Program loan payable 
Deferred rent 

 Total Liabilities 

Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 
Undesignated 
Board-designated 

Total Net Assets Without Donor Restrictions 

June 30, 
2020 2019 

$    3,440,798 
4,433,239 

969,900 
9,138 

453,190 

9,306,265 

$        749,467 
4,266,858 
1,236,192 

7,493 
56,918 

6,316,928 

3,227,593 
308,521 

1,329,525 

3,099,698 
305,375 

1,329,525 

$  14,171,904 $   11,051,526 

$ 407,496 
800,563 
41,201 

6,373 

1,255,633 

$        587,334 
790,112 

-
58,781

1,436,227 

3,335,400 
684,492 

5,275,525 

-
-

1,436,227 

7,346,379 
1,550,000 

8,896,379 

9,315,299 
300,000 

9,615,299 

$  14,171,904 $   11,051,526 

See notes to financial statements
 3 



              
              
                    
                        
              
                    
                                 

          

          
              

          

              
                        

          

                

              

Classical Charter Schools 

Statements of Activities 

Year Ended June 30, 

REVENUE AND SUPPORT 
State and local per pupil operating revenue 
State and local per pupil facilities funding 
Federal grants 
Federal E-Rate and IDEA 
State and city grants 
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Classical Charter Schools 

Statements of Cash Flows 

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES    $f 366.241 19 Tw -1D.465 -6.620s of Ca0 1 Tfa,72 -3   



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Classical Charter Schools 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2020 and 2019 

1. Organization and Tax Status 



 

 

 

 

 
 

  

Classical Charter Schools 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2020 and 2019 

1. Organization and Tax Status (continued) 

SBC II shares space with a New York City public school beginning in August 2013.  SBC II 
occupies approximately 10,000 square feet on one floor of a public school building.  SBC II 
also shares the gymnasium, auditorium, and cafeteria with the public school which 
approximate 6,726 square feet. SBC II is not responsible for rent, utilities, custodial services, 
maintenance, and school safety services other than security related to SBC II’s programs 
that take place outside the district’s school day. 

The School was unable to determine a value for the contributed space and related services 
and did not record any value for use of donated facilities or services. 

The New York City Department of Education provides free lunches directly to some of the 
School’s students. Such costs are not included in these financial statements. The School 
covers the unreimbursed cost of lunches for children not entitled to the free lunches. The 
Office of Pupil Transportation provides free transportation to the majority of the students 
during the district’s school days. 

Except for taxes that may be due for unrelated business income, the School is exempt from 
federal income taxes pursuant to Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and from 
state and local income taxes under comparable laws. 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

Basis of Presentation and Use of Estimates 

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”), which requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets 
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial 
statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. 
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Adoption of New Accounting Policies 

Recognition of Contributions 

Effective July 1, 2019, the School adopted Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2018-08, 
Clarifying the Scope and the Accounting Guidance for Contributions Received and 
Contributions Made. This guidance provides a framework for evaluating whether contributions 
and grants should be accounted for as exchange transactions or as nonexchange transactions. 
Analysis of various provisions of this standard resulted in no significant changes in the way the 
School recognizes contributions and grants, and therefore no changes to the previously issued 
audited financial statements were required on a retrospective basis 
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Classical Charter Schools 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2020 and 2019 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Adoption of New Accounting Policies (continued) 

Restricted Cash 

In November 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued ASU 2016-18, Statement 



 

  

 

  

  

 

Classical Charter Schools 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2020 and 2019 

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Investment Valuation 



 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Classical Charter Schools 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2020 and 2019 

2.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

Deferred Rent 
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Classical Charter Schools 

Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2020 and 2019 

6. Investments (continued) 

The composition of investment return as reported in the statements of activities for the years
ended June 30, 2020 and 2019 is as follows: 

2020 2019 
Interest and dividends from investments $    220,920 $    167,618 
Interest from other bank accounts 7,743 1,203 
Net realized and unrealized gain on investments 52,752 61,469 
Investment fees (37,076) (7,372) 

$    244,339 $    222,918 

7. Property and Equipment 

Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30: 

2020 2019 
Computers and equipment $ 1,273,425 $  1,240,645 
Furniture and fixtures 357,144 344,598 
Leasehold improvements 2,957,383 2,276,716 
Construction in progress - 509,841 
Software 371,837 -
Website development 49,875 49,875 

5,009,664 4,421,675 
Accumulated depreciation
         and amortization (1,782,071) (1,321,977) 

$ 3,227,593 $ 3,099,698 

Construction in progress at June 30, 2019 consisted of construction related to plumbing and 
kitchen improvements at SBC I and bathroom renovation and other leasehold improvements 
at SBC II. These renovations and improvements were placed into service during the year 
ended June 30, 2020. During the year ended June 30, 2019, the School disposed of fully 
depreciated property and equipment totaling $352,082. There were no disposals during 
2020. 
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Classical Charter Schools 

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
Year Ended June 30, 2020 

1. Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the “Schedule”) includes the 
federal award activity of Classical Charter Schools (the “School”) under programs of the 
federal government for the year ended June 30, 2020. The information in this Schedule is 
presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards (“Uniform Guidance”). Because the Schedule presents only a selected 
portion of the operations of the School, it is not intended to and does not present the 



  

 

  

 

 
  

  
 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and
Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed 

In Accordance With Government Auditing Standards 

Independent Auditors’ Report 

Board of Trustees 
Classical Charter Schools 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial 
statements of Classical Charter Schools (the “School”), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of June 30, 2020, and the related statements of activities, functional 
expense and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial 
statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 9, 2020. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the School’s 
internal control over financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
School’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
School’s internal control. 

A 



 
 

 

   
 

 

Board of Trustees 
Classical Charter Schools 
Page 2 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School’s financial statements are 
free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of 
laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a 
direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement amounts. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances 



  

  

 

 
 

  

 

 

 

 
 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and Report on Internal Control
Over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance 

Independent Auditors’ Report 

Board of Trustees 
Classical Charter Schools 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited Classical Charter Schools’ (the “School”) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a 
direct and material effect on each of the School’s major federal programs for the year ended 
June 30, 2020. The School’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors’ 
results section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

Management’s Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, the terms and 
conditions of its federal awards applicable to its federal programs. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the School’s major federal 
programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We 
conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in 
Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and 
the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 



  

 

 

  
 

 

  

 
 

 
 

 

  

 

 
 

Board of Trustees 
Classical Charter Schools 
Page 2 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

In our opinion, the School complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Management of the School is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal 
control over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In 
planning and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the School’s internal control 
over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on 
each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the 
Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the School’s internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control 
over compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing 
their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal 
control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type 
of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and 
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of 
compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in 
the first paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material 
weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of 
our testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the 
requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other 
purpose. 

October 9, 2020 



          
          
          

          
          

             

                          

  

         

 
 

Classical Charter Schools 

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 
Year Ended June 30, 2020 

Section I - Summary of Auditors’ Results 

Financial Statements 
Type of report the auditor issued on whether the 

financial statements audited were prepared in 
accordance with U.S. GAAP: Unmodified 

Internal control over financial reporting: 
Material weakness(es) identified? 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified? 

Noncompliance material to the financial statements noted? 

yes    
yes    
yes    

X   
X   
X   

no 
none reported 
no 

Federal Awards 
Internal control over major federal programs: 

Material weakness(es) identified? 
Significant deficiency(ies) identified? 

Type of auditors’ report issued on compliance 
for major federal programs: 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 200.516(a)?

yes    
yes    

Unmodified 

  yes 

X   
X   

X   

no 
none reported 

no 

Identification of major federal programs: 

CFDA Number(s) Name of Federal Program or Cluster

      10.553 and 10.555 Child Nutrition Cluster 

Dollar threshold used to distinguish 
between Type A and Type B programs: $750,000 

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? X    yes no 

Section II – Financial Statement Findings 

During our audit, we noted no material findings for the year ended June 30, 2020. 

Section III – Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs 

During our audit, we noted no material instances of noncompliance and none of the costs tested 
which were reported in the federal financially assisted programs are questioned or 
recommended to be disallowed. 

Section IV – Prior Year Findings 

There were no prior year audit findings 

25 





 
                                           
                                                                        

  

                                  

               
  
  

  
 

 
 

  
  

 

  

South Bronx Classical Charter School IV 
Statement of Financial Position 

as of June 30 

2020 2019 

CURRENT ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents  $  3,440,798  $  749,467 
Grants and contracts receivable 969,900 1,236,192 
Accounts receivables - -
Prepaid Expenses                         453,190                           56,918 
Contributions and other receivables                             9,138                             7,493 
Other current assets                     4,433,239                     4,266,858 

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS                     9,306,265                     6,316,928 

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 
Property, Building and Equipment, net  $  3,227,593  $  3,099,698 
Restricted Cash                         308,521                         305,375 
Security Deposits                     1,329,525                     1,329,525 
Other Non-Current Assets                                     -                                     -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS                     4,865,639                     4,734,598 

TOTAL ASSETS 14,171,904 11,051,526 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $  407,496  $  587,334 
Accrued payroll, payroll taxes and benefits          800,563                         790,112 
Current Portion of Loan Payable                                     -                                     -
Due to Related Parties                                     -                                     -
Refundable Advances                             6,373                           58,781 
Deferred Revenue                                     -                                     -
Other Current Liabilities                           41,201                                     -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES                     1,255,633                     1,436,227 





                                                                                                      
                                                                                                      
                                                                                                      
                                                                            
                                                                            
                                                                                                      

  

               
                                  
                                                     

                                       

                                

South Bronx Classical Charter School IV 
Statement of Cash Flows 

as of June 30 

2020 2019 

CASH FLOWS - OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Increase (decrease) in net assets  $                                  (718,920)  $  1,324,290 
Revenues from School Districts - -
Accounts Receivable - -
Due from School Districts - -
Depreciation 460,094 380,944 
Grants Receivable 266,292 491,965 
Due from NYS - -
Grant revenues                                                     -                                                     -
Prepaid Expenses                                      (396,272)                                        276,202 
Accounts Payable                                      (182,484)                                      (329,507) 
Accrued Expenses
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ESTIMATED 2020-2021 BUDGET 
Scholars: 500 397 431 

Proportion: 32% 26% 28% 

SBC I SBC II SBC III
      State/City Funding
        Per Pupil Funding - GenEd 8,061,500 6,400,831 6,949,013
        Per Pupil Funding - SpEd 241,845 192,025 208,470
        NYSLIB Funding 0 0 0
        Lease Stipend Funding 0 367,604 2,084,704
        Other State Income 0 0 0
      Total State/City Funding 8,303,345 6,960,460 9,242,187
      Federal Funding
        Title I Funding 334,051 273,362 242,393
        Title IIA Funding 35,459 28,159 27,179
        Title IV Funding 21,687 17,068 14,718
        IDEA Funding 45,537 39,132 27,370
        ERATE Funding 52,090 96,621 42,586
        CSP Funding 0 0 0
        Meal Revenue - Federal 0 0 345,464
        Meal Revenue - State 0 0 13,728
      Total Federal Funding 488,824 454,342 713,439
      Contributions and Donations
        Unrestricted Contributions 250,000 250,000 250,000
        Restricted Contributions 0 0 0
      Total Contributions and Donations 250,000 250,000 250,000
      Other Income
        Miscellaneous Income 687 2,264 506
      Total Other Income 687 2,264 506
      Interest Income
        Interest Income 0 0 0
        Dividend Income on Investments 23,072 0 0
        Interest on Investments 98,830 0 0
        Unrealized Gain/Loss on Investment 0 0 0
        Realized Gain/Loss on Investment 19,596 0 0
      Total Interest Income 141,499 0 0
    TOTAL INCOME 9,184,355 7,667,066 10,206,132
    EXPENSES
      Operating Expenses
        Personnel Cost
          Administrative Staff Personnel Costs
            Leadership - Executive & School Directors 281,563 374,633 311,163
            Leadership - Deans 299,000 295,000 368,000
            Leadership - DCI & IC 480,789 439,341 524,703
            Operations 295,480 177,875 269,376
            Operations - Bus Escorts 87,956 69,837 75,818 



            Finance & Technology 

            Talent 

          Total Administrative Staff Personnel Costs 
          Instructional Staff - General Services
            Teachers 

            Teachers - Title I 

            Teachers - Title II 

            Teachers - Title IV 

            Assistant Teachers 

            Clothing, Move, & Referral Stipend 

          Total Instructional Staff - General Services 
          Instructional Staff - Support Services
            Support Services 

          Total Instructional Staff - Support Services 
        Total Personnel Cost 
        Payroll Taxes
          Social Security - Employer 

          Medicare - Employer 

          NY SUI 

          NY MTA 

          Payroll Taxes & Management Fee 
        Total Payroll Taxes 
        Employee Benefits
          Health Insurance 

          Dental Insurance 

          Vision Insurance 

          Life Insurance 

          Long Term/Short Term Disability 

          Disability - State 

          Workers Compensation 

          TransitChek Fees 

          Health Savings Account 

          Reimbursement - Other/Misc 

        Total Employee Benefits 
        Retirement and Pension
          Retirement Match 

          Retirement/125 Plan Admin Fees 

        Total Retirement and Pension 
        Professional Services
          Auditing/Tax Prep Services 

          Payroll & Benefit Fees 

          Financial Management Services 

          Legal Services 

          ces 



0          CCS Consultant 13,253 (421) 
          Other Professional Services 

        Total Professional Services 
        Curriculum & Classroom Expenses
          Textbooks/Curriculum - NYSTL 

          Classroom Supplies 

          Choice Money 

          Curriculum & Library Books 

          Standardized Test Materials 

          Science Supplies 

          Phys Ed Supplies 
          Music Supplies 

          Art Supplies 
        Total Curriculum & Classroom Expenses 
        Curriculum Reproduction Expense
          Copy Paper and Supplies 

          Leased Equipment 

          Leased Equipment-Copy Fees 

        Total Curriculum Reproduction Expense 
        Student Services
          Student Meal Expenses 

          Field Trips 

          Student Graduation 

          Assemblies & Programs 

          Family Advisory Council Expense 

          Student Transportation 

          SLA Expense 

          After-School Tutoring 

          Student Recruitment 

        Total Student Services 
        General School Expenses
          Office Supplies 

          Postage & Shipping 

          Dues and Subscriptions 

          Software License Fees 

          Other Administrative Exp. 

          Equipment - non-capitalized 

          Furniture - non-capitalized 

          Equipment Repairs & Maintenance 

        Total General School Expenses 
        Technology Expense
          Telephone 

          Internet 

          Technology Supplies 

          Technology Consultants 

141,578 
320,055 

0 
73,373 
1,554 
8,540 

0 
24,401 

0 
0 

524 
0 

108,392 

58,040 
254,955 
56,259 

369,255 

24,021 
107,180 

0 
12,714 

0 
0 

9,164 
104,661 
16,208 

273,949 

64,878 
156 

54,760 
22,866 
(1,023) 
30,946 
9,593 
1,136 

183,310 

593 
25,316 

0 
85,927 

107,960 129,488
219,597 240,306

0 0
97,272 39,431
1,992 0

12,384 9,617 
0 0

5,996 3,722
0  12
0 0

161 0
0 0

117,805 52,782

69,656 23,504
285,509 204,374

7,042 845
362,208 228,723

16,045 259,617
34,427 20,056
7,705 0

23,862 9,433
358 0

0 0
0 0

107 0
12,394 11,917
94,899 301,023

59,737 22,996
184 72

41,515 39,897
18,930 16,204
2,831 (8,594)

25,283 10,043
35,818 22,875
1,337 308

185,635 103,801

172 2,258
48,266 20,770

294 0
55,847 57,793

          Network Maintenance 0 0 0 





        Depreciation & Amortization
          Depreciation Expense 

        Total Depreciation & Amortization 
      Total Operating Expenses 
      Facility Operations and Maintenance
        Rent/Permit Fees 

        Utilities 
        Maintenance and Repair 

        Custodial Supplies 



226 
15% 

SBC IV 

3,643,798 
109,314 

0 
910,950 

0 
4,664,061 

148,066 
12,380 
9,999 

15,148 
22,804 

0 
345,464 

0 
553,861 

250,000 
0 

250,000 

303 
303 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

5,468,226 

198,642 
90,000 

172,169 
198,269 
39,756 

1,554 
100% 

SBC I - IV 

25,055,142 
751,654 

0 
3,363,258 

0 
29,170,054 

997,873 
103,177 
63,472 

127,187 
214,102 

0 
690,928 
13,728 

2,210,466 

1,000,000 
0 

1,000,000 
0 

3,760 
3,760 

0 
0 

23,072 
98,830 

0 
19,596 

141,499 
32,525,779 

1,166,000 
1,052,001 
1,617,001 

941,001 
273,368 



93,804 
49,156 

841,797 

1,884,001 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,884,001 

190,533 
190,533 

2,916,331 

110,753 
27,072 
5,206 

53 
0 

143,084 

92,491 
9,479 
(108) 

627 
6,578 
2,926 

11,697 
832 

0 
0 

124,522 

77,786 
1,354 

79,140 

23,330 
13,074 
14,917 
87,390 
7,952 
3,490 

0 
0 

645,008 
338,000 

6,032,379 

10,075,003 
0 
0 
0 

194,008 
0 

10,269,012 

1,663,254 
1,663,254 

17,964,646 

1,006,274 
245,291 
79,557 

401 
0 

1,331,522 

1,034,696 
103,969 

367 
6,457 

81,085 
6,924 

77,983 
5,547 

0 
0 

1,317,027 

698,799 
9,025 

707,825 

90,799 
84,357 
99,446 

142,010 
86,645 
24,000 
10,996 

0 



0 
88,368 

238,521 

0 
20,319 

0 
3,936 

0 
2,943 

6 
0 
0 
0 

27,204 

12,673 
89,462 

408 
102,543 

230,575 
10,818 

0 
5,201 

0 
0 
0 
0 

7,149 
253,743 

14,788 
43 

23,912 
9,723 

(12,082) 
4,044 

12,319 
166 

52,913 

1,321 
11,076 

0 
31,340 

0 

12,832 
467,394 

1,018,478 

0 
230,395 

3,546 
34,477 

0 
37,063 

18  
0 

685 
0 

306,183 
0 

163,874 
834,301 
64,554 

1,062,729 
0 

530,258 
172,481 

7,705 
51,210 

358 
0 

9,164 
104,768 
47,668 

923,613 
0 

162,400 
455 

160,084 
67,723 
18,869 
70,315 
80,605 
2,946 

525,660 

4,344 
105,427 

294 
230,907 

0 



38,994 
5,839 

88,569 

0 
16 
0 

879 
9,036 
9,931 

6,542 
5,679 

0 
392 

12,613 

150,000 
5,003 

155,003 

1,898 
0 

2,020 
30,470 

858 
5,790 
1,371 

42,408 

7,026 
3 

7,029 

4,610 
6,282 
3,275 
1,023 
1,414 

10,267 
26,872 

139 
11,474 

56 
0 

11,668 

249,412 
38,926 

629,311 

3,774 
358 
786 

5,980 
79,159 
90,057 

0 
51,952 
37,864 
5,487 
1,304 

96,608 
0 

600,000 
34,721 

634,721 
0 

22,298 
0 

14,009 
203,383 

6,055 
38,600 
4,364 

288,709 

30,901 
397 

30,504 

30,731 
41,884 
21,806 
6,810 
9,434 

68,415 
179,081 

1,042 
102,895 

2,743 
44,761 

151,441 



68,503 693,365 
68,503 693,365 

4,360,597 27,951,480 
0 

1,759,574 4,437,386 
0 0 

3,536 24,731 
6,332 17,393 
1,598 6,044 
5,311 26,555 

0 0 
1,776,351 4,512,109 
6,136,948 32,463,589 
(668,722) $     62,190.29 
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